PUNJAB STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

SITE NO. 3, BLOCK B, SECTOR 18-A MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH

Petition No. 29 of 2021 Date of Hearing: 14.07.2022 Date of Order: 14.07.2022

Petition for True-Up for FY 2019-20, Annual Performance Review for FY 2020-21 and Tariff Determination for FY 2021-22 for Goindwal Sahib

Thermal Power Plant of 2x270 MW at Goindwal Sahib, Punjab in terms of Punjab State Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Generation, Transmission, Wheeling and Retail Supply Tariff) Regulations, 2019.

AND

In the matter of:

GVK Power (Goindwal Sahib) Limited Plot No.10, Paigah House, Sardar

Patel Road, Secunderabad- 50003.

.. Petitioner

Versus

Punjab State Power Corporation Limited, The Mall, Patiala (Punjab)

..Respondent

Present:

Sh. Viswajeet Khanna, Chairperson

Sh. Paramjeet Singh, Member

GVK:

Sh. Vishrov Mukherjee, Advocate

PSPCL:

Ms. Suparna Srivastava, Advocate

Sh. Rupinderjit Singh Randhawa, CE/ARR&TR

Sh. Ravi Luthra, SE/TR-2

Sh. Gurvinder Singh, Sr.Xen/TR-5

Sh. Baljinder Pal Singh AE/TR-5

ORDER

The petition was taken up for hearing. The petitioner was granted last opportunity to file its rejoinder to the reply filed by PSPCL. However, the Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has stated that the rejoinder could not be filed due to certain pressing personal reasons and requested for one more opportunity to file the rejoinder. The petitioner may file the rejoinder within a week and no other opportunity will be granted in this regard.

The petitioner was further directed vide order dated 10.05.2022 to file True-up petition for FY 2020-21 within two weeks and the petitioner has not filed the same. The petitioner is granted last opportunity to file the true-up petition for FY 2020-21 within a

1.0 -7

week failing which the Commission may be constrained to take suo-motu notice to consider the true-up for FY 2020-21.

The petition shall be taken up for hearing on 27.07.2022 at 11:00 A.M.

Sd/-(Paramjeet Singh) Member Sd/-(Viswajeet Khanna) Chairperson

Chandigarh

Dated: 14.07.2022

1.0 -7